ADM 7300

Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B (CH}

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Abdulla's Horticulture Limited T/as 02475506
Carpenders Park Nursery
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 22190 of 2009

ffull name of court]

(a) Insert full name(s) and ~ We (a) Louise Donna Baxter and Jamie Taylor of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Old Exchange, 23«
address(es) of the g +hchurch Road, Southend on Sea, Essex SS1 2EG

admimistrator(s)

admrmstrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

(b) Insert dates

(b) 07 July 2014 (b) 06 January 2015

Signed

int Administrator

Dated 70 /o \ { 2015

Contact Details:

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

You do not have to give any contact information n
the box opposite but 1l you do, it will help Comparues
House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, $S1 2EG

Tel Number 01702 467255

Fax Number (1702 467201 DX Number
-
When you have completed and signed thts form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at
“\\\\\“\\““\ “\“ \“\“\\ “ Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A4ONULIV*
AlB 06/02/2015 #380

COMPANIES HOUSE




ADM?301

Lowse Donna Baxter and Jamie Taylor were appointed joint
administrators on 7 January 2010

The affars, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint adminstrators, who act as the Company's
agents and without personal habiiity

Abdulla's Horticulture Limited T/as
Carpenders Park Nursery (In
Administration)

Progress report of the joint administrators pursuant
to Rule 2.47 of The Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 07 July 2014 to 06 January 2015

Contents

interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appointment of administrators
Progress dunng the penod

Assets that remain to be realised

Other relevant information

Conclusion

0O oo o od o0 C

Appendices
1 Joint administrators’ account of receipts and payments

2 Jomnt administrators’ ttme costs and expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression Meaning
*the Company” Abdulla's Horboulture Limited T/as Canpenders Park Nursery (In Administraton)
“‘the admmistration” The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act

1986 on 07 January 2010

“the joint administrators® Louise Donna Baxter and Jamie Taylor of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The
Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, 551 2EG

“the Act” The Insolvency Act 1986

“the Rules” The Insolvency Rules 1986

“secured creditor” and Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company

“unsecured creditor’ who holds In respect of hus debt a secunity over property of the company, and
"unsecured creditor” 15 to be read accordingly (Section 248(a), Insolvency Act
1986)

“securnty” () In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, ien or other

secunty and

()] in relation to Scotland, any secunty {whether herttable or moveable), any
floating charge and any nght of hen or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section 248(b),
Insolvency Act 1386)

“preferential creditor” Any creditor of the Company whose claim i1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Insolvency Act 1986




2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company

Trading name(s)

Date of incorporation
Cempany registered number

Company registered office

Abdulla's Horticulture Limited
Carpenders Park Nursery

28 February 1990

02475506

The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea,
SS1 2EG

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Names of joint administrators

Date of admimstrators’ appointment
Date of administrators’ resignation
Court

Court Case Number

Person(s) making appeointment /

application
Acts of the joint administrators

Extension of the administration

EC Regulation on Insclvency

Louse Donna Baxter and Jamie Taylor, Licensed Insolvency
Practitioners of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Oid
Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, §$1 2EG

07 January 2010
N/A

High Court of Justice
22190 of 2009
Directors

The joint administrators act as officers of the court and as agents
of the Company without personal habiity Any act required or
authonsed under any enactment to be done by an administrator
may be done by any one or more persons holding the office of
administrator from time to time

The period of administration has been extended by order of the
High Court unt! 26 January 2016

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Council
Regulation {EC) No 1346/2000) apples to these proceedings
which are ‘main proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the
Regulation




4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 07 July 2014 to 08 January
2015

Sale of the Business
At the outset of the Administration the company’s assets were valued by independent agents Edward Symmons

& Partners on both a ‘going concern' basis and also a ‘limited disposal period’ basis  The agents anticipated the
following values

Going Concern Limited Disposal Pencd
Garden Centre Equipment 42,000 7,200
Motor Vehicle 2,200 1,600
Stock 130,000 62,000
Goodwill 25,000 -

The estimate with regard to the Goodwil was stated to be highly speculative as the tenancy relating to the
premises was thought to be non assignable since the Landlord 1s owed a considerable sum in respect of back
rent

However, an offer was received in the sum of £50,000 in respect of the company’s physical assets and an
additional deferred consideration for the company’s Goodwill which would equate to 4% of the purchasing
company’s turnover relating to tts first 12 months of trade at the Garden Centre

This offer was imtially not recommended by the agents as it fell shont of the valuatton However numerous
claims were made by suppliers in respect of Retention of Title over the stock and many of these proved to be
vald clams A large volume of the stock has subsequently been returned to suppliers

The adverse weather conditions 1n January 2010 also ruined a considerable porton of the company's outdoor
stock Owing to these factors, the estimated realisable figure which might be achieved by the Administrators in
respect of stock was subsequently reduced significantly

The proposed purchaser was willing to take on the habilties which might anse from further Retention of Title
claims ang therefore, the agents recommended that the offer should now be accepted

Solicitors were then instructed to prepare the necessary sale agreement however the purchaser changed the
proposed terms of payment and therefore the finalisation of the sale was delayed pending further negotiations

During this process, there was further consideration of the company's tenancy agreement which, it was
understood, was held in the directors’ names on trust for the company Varnous third parties had shown an
interest 1n acquinng use of the site and expert advice was sought in relation to the value of the Business Farm
Tenancy Specialist agents advised that they considered the tenancy agreement to have no value however an
offer in the sum of £175,000 was received from a third party to purchase the assets and gain an assignment of
the tenancy

However, the directors subsequently disputed the fact that the tenancy was held on trust and the landlord, who
had been assisting, withdrew support for a potential assignment of the tenancy These factors scuppered any
deal concerning the tenancy, with no other parties interested in purchasing only the assets, it was necessary to
return to the initial offer which had been receved

Several weeks had passed since the initial offer was received and the purchaser subsequently revised his offer
as follows




£

Stock 30,000
Goodwill 10,000
Equipment and Vehicle 10,000

5§0,000

Since the business had been closed for some time by this stage, the value of Goodwill had eroded significantly
Further Retention of Title clams had been agreed which reduced the value of stock avallable for sale
Therefore, on the advice of the instructed agents, Edward Symmons and Parners, this revised offer was
accepted

The sale completed on 17 June 2010 and the sale proceeds have been received
Book Debts

The company's book debt ledger reflected the sum of £2,144 29 owed to the company at the date of our
appointment This relates to eight separate debts each for small amounts These have been pursued and the
sum of £5639 54 has been received Owing to a lack of information available to support the sums owed, no
further recovenes are anticipated to be made

Preference Claim aganst Directors

Dunng the course of my investigations, it became apparent that each of the two drrectors had recerved £24,000
from the company over an eight month penod prior to the Administration It appeared that these payments
could be challenged as ‘preference’ payments in accordance with Section 239 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and |
wrote to the directors accordingly

They advised however that they had both entered into Individual Voluntary Arrangements owing to their
personal financial situations The Arrangements were approved by the directors’ creditors on 26 July 2010 and
the Supervisor has admitted our claims in each Arrangement in full The Arrangements were due to last 5 years
and a return of 24p in the £ was expected in the case of Abdul Bharmal and 22p in the £ in the case of Hanif
Bhrarmal

The sum of £1,915 06 was received in total in respect of dividends from the Arrangements

Unfortunately, the directors did not make the required payments into therr Arrangements and therefore these
have been terminated An offer in full and final settliement of our clams against both directors of £2,500 was
made by a third party associated to the directors and in light of the directors’ financial postions we accepted this
offer The monies have been receved

COSTS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

As previously reported the joint administrators’ remuneration 1s fixed by reference to the tme properly given by
the joint admmistrators (as adrmmisirators) and the various grades of ther staff calculated at the prevailing hourly
charge out rates of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP for attending to matters ansing in the administration and,
subject to approval detalled below, they will be authonsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements for
services provided by therr firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements 1n Statement of Insolvency Practice 9), in
accordance with therr firm's policy, detals of which accompanied the Statement of Proposals of the Joint
Admurustrators for Achieving the Furpose of the Administration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedufe B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Please nate in particular that the company's books and records are stored with Archive Facilities (Southend)
Lirmuited which is associated to partners of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP  Storage costs incurred in this regard
will be classified as Category 2 disbursements The sum of £585 75 plus VAT has been paid to date in this
respect




The relevant resolutions were approved by Barclays Bank Pic pursuant to Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules
1986

Total time spent to date on this assignment amounts to 319 @ hours at an average composite rate of £187 14
per hour resulting in total time costs to date of £59,864 50 The sum of £22,050 plus VAT has been drawn
towards these costs The following further information as regards time costs and expenses 15 set out at
Appendix 2

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s pahicy for re-charging expenses/disbursements
u] Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charge-out rates
Q Table of tme spent and charge-out value

The following disburserments have been incurred

£
Photocopies & Faxes 2,471 10
Telephene, Postage & Stationery 594 72
Specific Penalty Bond 158 00
Statutory Advertising 62 50
Company Search 100
3,287 32

The sum of £1,814 90 plus VAT has been paid towards these disbursements
Pension Costs

Alexander Farbes Trustee Services Limited has been paid the sum of £300 plus VAT in respect of the winding
up of the company’s pension scheme

Agents Fees / Disbursements

The sum of £11,378 49 plus VAT has been paid to Edward Symmons & Partners in respect of ther fees and
disbursements for their assistance with the valuation and sale of the company’s assets, as well as work carmed
out In relation to the Retention of Title claims

Legal Fees / Disbursements

The sum of £5,600 95 plus VAT has been paid to DLA Piper solictors for their assistance in negotiating with the
purchaser and preparing the sale agreement

A further £1,348 plus VAT has been pad to BTMK Solicitors for therr assistance in obtaining the necessary
Court order to extend the Administration to allow us to remain in office untl the directors’ Voluntary
Arrangements have been concluded

Insurance of Assets

The sum of £1,703 22 has been pad to AUA Insolvency Risk Services Limited in this respect




5. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

There are no further assets to be realsed and we will be taking steps to bring the Administration to a conclusion
in the mmediate future

6. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Barclays Bank Plc1s owed the sum of £540,940 which 1s secured by way of a fixed and floating charge over the
company's assets The Bank has been paid a distnbution of £10,000 under its fixed charge Since the Bank's
charge was created prior to 15 September 2003, no prescnbed part will be set aside for the unsecured
creditors

Preferential claims have been received as follows

£
Redundancy Payments Office 24,477 97
Employees 1,221 82
25.699.79

Owing to the level of costs which have been incurred, no distnbution will be made to the preferential creditors
and therefore no monies will be pad to the Bank under its floating charge

ONCLUSION

repo\rl again in approximately six months time or at the conclusion of the administration, whichever is the
3V, i

Y )’

>
. Ponna Baxter
Woint-Administrator

Dated 30 January 2015

v




APPENDIX 1

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS
AND PAYMENTS, INCORPORATING ESTIMATED

OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS
Period 07 July 2014 to 06 January 2015




Abdulla's Horticulture Limited T/as Carpenders Park Nursery
(in Administration)
Joint Administrators® Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 07/07/2014 From 07/01/2010
of Affairs To 06/01/2015 To 06/01/2015
SECURED ASSETS
NIL Leasehold Land & Builldings NIL NIL
Goodwill NIL 10,000 00
NIL 10,000 00
SECURED CREDITORS
(540,940 00) Barclays Bank Plc NiL 10,000 Q0
NIL (10,000 00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
9,000 00 Plant & Machinery NiL 10,000 00
40,000 C0 Stock NIL 30,000 00
NIL Book Debts NIL 633 08
Preference Claim against Directors 2,50000 4,415 06
Bank Interest Gross 001 37 84
2,500 01 45,085 98
COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holders Fees 2,30000 22,050 00
Office Holders Expenses NIL 1,614 80
Pension Costs NIL 300 00
Agents Fees NIL 8,000 00
Agents Disbursements NiL 3,378 49
Legal Fees NIL 6,848 00
Legal Disbursements NIL 100 85
Corporation Tax NIL 952
Storage Costs NIL 565 75
Insurance of Assets NIL 1,703 22
{2,300 00) {44,570 83)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(404,043 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(75,000 00) H M Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NiL
(90,118 00) H M Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(12,500 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(1,073,601 00) 200.01 51515
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 51515
515.15

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 201210

Louise Donna Baxter
Joint Admnistrator

30 January 201511 25




APPENDIX 2

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' TIME COSTS AND
EXPENSES

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's pohicy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,
b Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charge-out rates,

c Table of time spent and charge-out value




(spUn SINUL G @ §) JnoY LB 4O ) 0 4O SHUN LI papiodal
st awil yels Noddns Joy apew ableyo e sl ased e U0 swi) sUo e Juads i awi} o Wnowe
weoyubis B 2iaym AUQ  PEIWSAC UE SB P3IIED 81 Ing $9sed o) pabieys Jou si Yjsod
ym Buneap 1o BuidA) se yans ‘syse) Japoys ino Buidues oy yejs poddns Aq eds awij

st 094 poddng
051 091 I0jRASILILPY JOUNE
081 Sgl JOIENSILILPY
0<e GET IOJENSIUILPY J01USS
0s¢ 0.2 1abeuepy uBSISSY
Qog SiE Jabeuely
ose 59€ Jabeueyy Jowsg
Slg G6¢ Jopaing
GBE ViIN 7 lauped
05b 56t Jouped
11L0Z /eI 10 03 800Z AN L0 1102 Aepy 10 woay Hels jo speig

{4noy Jad 3) sjey no-abieys
SMOJ|0) SE 2JB 82110 BOS-UO-pUaYINeS oy o Bulfdde
S8)J 3YL SUOHIPUOY JNJEW |BA0| JINS O} AUBA INg ‘AlBUDIIBU 18$ BJE 9SED B U0 YoM AW

eyt 4218 Jo sapesb snouea sy Aq pabieys serel sy)  wuy |euoieu e s Joukes) saigbag
S3LvY LA0-IDYVHI HONAVAL S3i1dO38

Ksuoneis o
BuiAdooojoyd pue Bunuug o
siunsor) pue sucydss) o

asuadxs | KioBajes B Jo 158} AU}
S3YSI 28 WY 3yl SSNEDSq PRUILLIZIRP &4 UBD 8SBd ay) o} 1S02 astaid sy) ajsym
spew ag Aew ableyd e yBnoyye esed sy} o) pableys ag Jou Jjim pue SPEaYIDAD
010 |esouab se peleay) og Alewsou |m sunypuadxs jo swal Buwoloy sui (g)

1¥A Jo18u aie pajels sanfby |y 9w Jod
dop ¥ paiaacdar st abesjiw pue Jsoo e pabieys ale suswasINgsIg LYA + 0063
Jo as) paxy e e papiaold aq 0} suonenjea Aue 10} paias) aq |Iim 9bieys ajeledes v
Jnoy 12d QO 3 jo ajel Jebeuep pue anoy sod Gz 13 Jo 8ler Jsuled B 12 S)SOD a 1o
SUCIESIRS JO %5 U0 paseq ase sableyn say) Auedwoo pajeinosse ue 310ja194)
si pui oid dnorgy soudes) seigheg jo ped e st buginsuo) jessy 918 s)esse
10 1esudsip 1o/pue sucinenea ayedapun o) pabebus aq Aew Bunnsuos) 19ssy 918 o

19U e pale)s saunby [y Jayesseu) Jnoy yoes Jo) oy Jed GL 3
12 pur ‘pasnbar uossed Jad anoy sad GLF 18 sinoy z jo abieys wnwnw e si a1y}
'$pI02al pue syoog sU) yoed AeaisAyd o) paimbal ale papw (pusuinog) sained
SAIUDIY B4BUA XOQq Jod 67 23 1B pafiieyd xoq pJeoqpleds jo uoisiaold s Jad
dgg 1 pableyo si Splooal pue $H00q JO uoR|od Jo) abesiw (1auenb Jad xoq sed
05 53 "aoud pauonualaloe ay} Hey Je palfileyn ale sax0q paipuny oml JSAC X0q
1ad Japenb Jad 13 18 pabieyd saxog palpuny om] 0} IN04 'S8xoq 3aiy} 0} dn 1o}
1spenb sad Qp3 Jo afileyd wnwiuly ase podsy sy jo ajep au) 18 se Buddde sael
ayl fuedwod psjenosse ue 'pajiw (pusynog) saoed saydly Ag pableys
si (asuadxa | AicBajes e se ajqeabieydal J0U USUM) SPI0DDI PUB $%00Q JO 26eI0)S o

{|eacudde 0} 10alqns) ased ay) 0) pabieyd aq 0} a.e dnoug toufel) sagbag
ay wiypm saniua Aq pspinoid sednas o] s yoym aunppuadxs Jo swap Bumoyo)

. 1

1200 |UOY | BARIEH S} St Y PUBILL A Ul MRV S ATUDAUBU JY B0 I 0] (D I O S Musrgu s e peeg
{400 |udy ¢ aaq2ay3} S2jei 2 PuEiBuT 1 miepoy S0 Aousasir jo uogeIBUNWEY - {6 dIS) B 20G2RIg AOUSNIOSY| J0 JLRWELELS

3yl swewesingsip z Acbajen se paleas aq pINOYs 3saU} 1S819)uUl UB SBY B)BI0sse
Aue 1o WUy SIY JO J9P[0Y SoIO ay) Yoium ur seied apisine o} spew e sjuswied aleym
Jey) sajeaipun acuepinb aonoeld 1saq ‘aroge 0} pauael saliobales Z au) o) uoippe Ul
~ (pasnbal fenoidde) sjuswesingsip z Liobaje) Se pajesil 8g pINOYS yoIym Sesuadxy o

‘ajiw 1ad aouad g 40 @e) a4) Je pabileyd si abeapul 1B o

1500 je pableyo si abesn woos Sunasw jeusdxg Bunsaw
Jad [pGL3 UopUOT) 0013 JO 81El au) 1e pabieyd s1 pue sadio awos Aq pafileuys sq
Aew slolipaso jo sBunsaw Aciners Jo asodind sy so) abesn woos Bunasi feulsiy] «

(leacudde o1 1oalqns) ased syl 0] pabieys aie amypuadxa 1o sway Bumolosayl (v)

LONEINJ{ED |0 POUIStU 3|(eU0SEDs B UD poseq 2.

U2IUM PUB 1S0D PIIEDO|E JO DBIBYS JO JUSWSG UB 3pNIoUl YDIum SSED 3L} Ud PaLNsUl
Apoallp ainppuadxe |[eluapOUl JOo swap - (pasnbas feacsdde) sesusdxe z Aobejed o

paLINoUl 818 A3yl se aseo ay) o) pafileys ale swap yons
iy @oloau satddns jeussixa juapuadapul ue 0} ajqerajes Allensn aseo syl 0) pajeds
Apoaip s ey amnppuadxa oyoads - (pasnbal jou feacudde) sasusdxe | Aw0bajeD

souobaies peolq oM ol $9suadxa sasseo aouepinb asioeud 1529
S31v15d INJATOSNI 40 NOILVH1SININGY SHL 40 103dS$3H NI $35N3dX3 SH3TT0H 301440

MO19q Pa|Ielap S ydium a1 eyl 1 a250) Ul sjes Aunoy s jenprapul
8Ul 1B P3pIcoal §1 |wn dUl 9sed ayl 0) aWil JiBY) S1Ed0|e 0) JORIOY PO BU} LM
Buoje asen ay) U0 Bunuom Jels SMolie yoiym waysAs Buipiooa) awy e sejesado wiy ayl

Mo[aq 1eadde assy) pue Jjaploy a0 aul

Aq pakoidwa ale 1y} JEIS JO S|9AS| SNOUEA aJE aK9y] |2A9) ejeudoudde ay) Je o polued
Buiag si diom JeY] S2UNSUS pUB ased au} Jo sioadse xaidwod alow a4) yim [eap 0} Jayuny
SMOJIE ) SE JOpIoY 200 aUl sisisse uoneBs(ap yong fess jo siequiaw o} syse) sjebajep
W BUS/AH SIE1SS Bi) JO UOKRNSIUIWPE By) 10} ANgIsucdsal je1aao sey Jap|oy souo ay |
S3LV.i53 INIATOSNI 40 NOLLYHISININGY SHL 40 103453 Nt $333 § H300H 321440

pajeinoled ale sableyd asoyl moy Jo uoneue|dxa ue yim Jayiabol 'uolleisunwia)
s Japjoy satyo ayy Buiacidde Jo) aiqrsuodsal a1e ouym asoy) O} pasolasIp aq pInoys sebieyo
yons jey} saunbas ,eouepinb sonoesd Iseg  jsesvlul Ue Sey 9je00sse Aue Jo uuy siy
JO JBDI0Y 83140 BY) co_ca ul saiped apIsiNo o) apew aq o) ale sjuawied alaym osie pue
iy 3y} AQ papinold saniioe) Jo 1500 U] J9A0D3! 0} SIUSWSINGSIP 10 sasuadxe jo Aem Ag
abieyo sieiedss e ayew o] WBnos s |eansdde Joupais alaym sandde ajou siu} ‘uoyppe Ul

uoneiaunal Bunosdde Joy ejqisuodsal

BiE OUM DSOU} O} PASOIOSIP 2Q PINOYS UORBULIOM yans Jey) saunbal mocmn_:m ganoeid
1589 SISEQ 1500 SWi B U0 PSIBISUNWIS) 2g 0) JApP|oY 9o140 ay) Joj co;:_owm._ e Jjo Buissed
ayl Bumwojjo} sas; sJapjoy 9210 ey Buipuebal sioupard o) papiaosd 2g 0) SI UoewIoUl
Jayuny aseym sendde osje 3] 9seo ay) ypm Buneap ui uads Auadosd aung ay) jo siIseq
3} U0 UONBIaUNWIAI melp 0} jeacidde lo)pald S3a9s pUE 2121S8 JUIAJOSUI LB JO 19p|oy
8210 UB Se Buioe S1 Uy sy} Ut sauoinnoerd Aousajosul pasuadi B aleum saidde ajou sy L
NOILONGOHIN]

ADIM0d ONIOHVHD HONAVYL S3i9939




06 +98'6% 000 06 6E9'9L 00 6E8'2 0§ Z6Z'ot 05 £86'8 000 0% #00'L 05 56486
[ 13 000 QS 68 GLOY 08 18 06 Z¢ 000 ol § 5% 0§
bL 102 00 L'y 05 €2 000 05T 00s oct oLs 000 000 9 1¥LS1
00 561 05 9.b'T 0L21 00 0 000 000 or o 119 4 000 000 ] NYldl
G2 L0Z 05 1v2 0zt 000 000 aoQ 000 ) 000 000 60 350104
€0 /81 05 216’6 00 €5 000 0Z ¥l St [11: XA 008 000 oro SE 62 NIWav!
00 561 05 289 05 € a0 0 000 000 000 084 000 09t 0 NOAN! L
25 102 00 4209 06 62 0oo 0l 08 2 000 Q00 000 Q00 60 MNVEL
a0 0491 00 8¢ [o/1] 000 000 oo 000 000 oo o 000 €0 QML
Z¥ 981 0s ¥61'f 052 000 006 ot 0 org oLt 4]¢R] ooo 0 WIYI121L
5 281 00 obL'y 00 92 000 0002 000 009 0o 400 0600 Q I34W3l
00 561 0s 918 [+J 4 4 00 & 0s¢e 000 0z 0 [E5] 000 000 80 10010k
1z yie 0S 66kt Q0L 0o 06§ o0Q 000 ol 000 000 0 XLLYAL
€8 LLL 05 vEL'E [ ¥A 000 000 000 06 EL 09 000 050 o Woo3sh
€2 881 00 250'S 088¢C 00 0 000 000 06 02 Qoo 000 09l £ IWSE
Gl 8l 0G 0EB'S ol Ze 000 oL le aoo or 0l 000 000 090 0 10YL
Q0 091 Q0ZSE ¥ 02 L2 000 o0 tL 050 0L5L 00G 000 goeo 0 Jddl
00 G61 oo sal [¢V 1 000 000 00Q oL 000 [l 000 0 133NL §
a1 891 00 526 0ss 00 ¢ 001 4104 00 o a0 0 000 0090 ¢ 10ddvl {3
00 561 0% 60¥ oLe 000 000 ooo ogt 000 o000 000 ] HHIKAL £
£€ 68l 05 obS'e 0Z 8t 00 0 000 080 065 08s 000 oo 29 OHONAL A
000 c00 oz 000 Q00 vaadtk
@z&Lng_c_ﬁn%% o ICRNSIILIPY [ e .&uﬁ,,ﬁ Mwﬁw VWmmsz N M_M«u o kot ﬁﬁﬁw %ww e M#M;M :

uf
w..w
o
i

umeumm $ apod co_ﬁ

% %ﬁ&wwwm 57T 7 asBn) sonied e ateusn il Toes . ¢ T uopdiig

G10Z/10/90 OL 010Z/10/£0 Wwol4 | (uonensiuiwpy ur) pajwi 24mndioH Sejinpay

Aewiwing - Joday sasuadx3g pue awil




